Net income   30,146   32,447

Diluted Earnings Per Share:

  Income from continuing operations   $   .71   $   .78

   Net income   $   .71   $   .76

NOTE 14: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On August 16, 2000, the Company completed a secondary offering of 1.5
million shares of its common stock at $43.00 per share less a 5%
underwriters discount and offering expenses paid by the Company.  The net
proceeds of approximately $60.5 million was used to retire all outstanding
short-term borrowings under lines of credit as of that date, and the balance
will be used for working capital, capital expenditures, potential future
acquisitions and other general corporate purposes.

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term
borrowings, including current portion of long-term debt, long-term debt,
stockholders equity and capitalization at June 30, 2000: on a historical
basis; and on a pro forma basis as adjusted to give effect to the
application of the net proceeds received by the Company in this offering as
repayment of short-term borrowings.

   (In Thousands)
   June 30, 2000

   Actual   Proforma

Cash and cash equivalents   $  5,186   $  5,186

Short-term borrowings, including current portion of long-term debt $ 70,623   $ 10,091

Long-term debt   $   320   $   320

Stockholders' Equity:

   Preferred stock; $1 par value per share; 500,000 shares
   authorized; none issued   -   -

   Common stock: $.01 par value per share; 50,000,000 shares
   authorized; 41,357,852 issued actual; 42,857,852 shares
   issued pro forma   414   429

   Additional paid-in capital   43,753   104,270

   Retained earnings   110,378   110,378

   Total stockholders' equity   $154,545   $215,077

   Total capitalization   $154,865   $215,397

ITEM 9.  CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

None.

   PART III

ITEM 10. DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT

See the information under the captions "Election of Directors" and
"Executive Officer and Significant Employees" in the Company's definitive
Proxy Statement which is incorporated herein by reference.*

ITEM 11. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

See the information under captions "Executive Compensation", "Compensation
Committee Report" and "Company Performance" in the Company's definitive
Proxy Statement which is incorporated herein by reference.*